Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 26, 1878.

[No. 261, A.]

[Published February 28, 1879,]

CHAPTER 108.

AN ACT to provide for the laying out a state road from Lincoln, Kewaunee county, to intersect the Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road in the town of Green Bay, in Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners

SECTION 1. That Peter Houart, Alphonse Lefevre and Maximilian Finendad be, and they are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road, Route to be fol- commencing at the south quarter post of the quarter line of section eighteen, in township number twentyfive north, of range number twenty-four, thence running west eight and a half miles to intersect the Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road in the town of Green Bay, in Brown county, between section eighteen on the north and section nineteen on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twentyfour, thence west between sections thirteen, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen and eighteen on the north, and sections nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, and twenty-four, on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twenty-three, in Kewaunee county, and following said line west between sections thirteen and fourteen on the north, and sections twenty-three and twenty-four on the south, in township number twenty-five, range number twenty-two, in Brown county.

Quorum of commission, etc.

SECTION 2. Any two of said commissioners shall form a quorum for business, and shall be entitled to such compensation for laying out said road as the boards of supervisors of the respective counties through which said road may pass, may deem sufficient: provided, that no compensation shall be allowed for laying said road over any road that may have been heretofore established: and further provided, that said road shall be laid out in accordance with the state laws in relation to state roads.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 26, 1879.

[No. 65, A.]

[Published February 28, 1879.]

CHAPTER 109.

AN ACT to authorize the town of Luck, Polk county, to borrow money.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The commissioners of public lands are Amount of loan hereby authorized to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state, not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars, to the town of Luck, county of Polk, in this state, and the said town is hereby authorized to borrow a sum not exceeding the amount above named, of the said commissioners, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of the indebtedness so contracted. indebtedness shall bear interest at the rate of seven per cipal. cent per annum, and said interest shall be paid annually, together with not less than one-tenth of the principal sum, till the whole is paid.

SECTION 2. The secretary of state shall each year, Amount due on until the whole loan be repaid, furnish the county lected and paid clerk of said county the amount which will be due with state taxes from such town, at the same time that he furnishes to that officer a statement of the state tax. It shall be the duty of the county clerk, on receiving such statement, to include the amount due from such town in his apportionment of the state taxes to the town, but it shall be carried out in a separate column. And the town clerk of said town shall charge such amount on his tax roll, and the tax shall be collected by the town treasurer and paid with the state tax to the county treasurer, who shall pay it over to the state treasurer with the state taxes.

And it is further provided that the said indebtedness limited. Section 3. town of Luck, in the county of Polk, shall never, during the period for which said loan shall remain unpaid, become indebted or contract debts for a greater amount, including debts heretofore contracted as well as that hereinbefore referred to, than five per cent. on the value of taxable property in such town, to be ascertained by the last assessment for state and county taxes

Said Payment of in-